ITEM NO.23 COURT NO.2 SECTION IV-A

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s).7075/2015

RASHID KHAN & ORS.

Appellant(s)

**VERSUS** 

MAQBOOLUNNISA @ MAQBOOLJAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(ON 11.12.17 OR ON DEFAULT IN CA 7075/2015 WITH IAS FOR [SUBSTITUTION] ON IA 1256/2017 FOR [IA FOR EXEMPTION FROM OT] ON IA 10512/2017 TO BE LISTED)

Date: 11-12-2017 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL [IN CHAMBERS]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, AOR Mr. Sudhanshu Prakash, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Joseph Pookkatt, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Dhawesh Pahuja, Adv.
Mr. R. V. Kameshwaran, AOR
M/S. AP & J Chambers, AOR
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Despite last opportunity, no application has been filed for substitution of Legal heirs of the deceased respondent No. 10. Learned counsel for the appellant states that he has received an e-mail from his client for deletion of name of respondent No. 10 as there are no known

legal heirs.

Ordered accordingly.

Learned counsel for the appellant states that the address of respondent No. 12 given in the SLP is the last known address and no fresh address is available and thus, he seeks to serve the said respondent by substituted means.

2

The application for substituted service is allowed for service on the unserved respondent through publication in "Udayavani" and "Hindu" in Kannada and English languages respectively.

(B.PARVATHI)
COURT MASTER

(SNEH LATA SHARMA) BRANCH OFFICER